# Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

1. A	Response to Resistance Report will be completed A response through the use of non-lethal weapons,	
H	Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "take- When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal in	
H	When any person complains of injury as a result of the appli	
	Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (o	
	T	ation: 1004 Duval St 5. Incident type: S36B
E	6. Resistance Level 7. Explanation	8. Response Option 9. Explanation
JEN	Passive: Ignoring verbal commands	Physical Control
NCIDENT	Active: <u>Tensing, pulling away, bracing</u>	Non-lethal Weapon TASER
=	Aggressive:	Deadly Force
	Deadly Force:	
		st: Jon 12. Race: W 13. Sex: M
		ight: 6'02" 16. Weight: 250
	17. Did you observe the subject: No Yes	If NO, explain why in Section 42. If "YES", complete sections 18-22
		ce of controlled substance
		or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 22)
	20. Photographed: No Yes 21. Treated: No	Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital Detention
	(+)	
SCT		
SUBJECT	Laceration	TASER Probes 2 top
SU	/	2 bottom
	Marks	
	End   line	Sun line
	1 1 1000	, out
	V A 1	
	( )( )	( )( )
	) ( ) (	) ( ) (
	22. Anterior View	Posterior View
		Sex: M 26. Age: 36 27. Height: 5'07" 28. Weight: 160
		mployment Uniformed Plain clothes 30. Yrs Exp: 5
- 1		r Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 35)
-	32. Photographed: No Yes 33. Treated: No	Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital
1	34. Response option used by this officer: TASER	
	( )	( )
œ		
OFFICER		
변 	/ // / /	
	End \ lust	End I have
	100	0000 / V 3000
	1 1	( A )
	( )( )	( )( )
	) ] ] (	) [ ] (
	35. Anterior View	Posterior View

Case No: 24-0095

# Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

	36. TASER® device serial #	V400400 A F	27 TASED® device acrist #						
		K400180AF	37. TASER® device serial #						
	Battery serial # X44635680	unt a dal 40 Managemen	Battery serial #						
_	Cartridge 1 serial #1:X483K4HV			erial #2					
Ä	Cartridge 2 serial #3	serial # 4		erial #4					
0	Number of cycles: 3 (1 drive stu		Number of cycles:	□ p e:					
TASER USE ONLY	Type of contact: ☐ Probe ☐		Type of contact: Probe CODS						
N.	Did probes penetrate skin: 🛛		Did probes penetrate skin: Yes	No					
ASI	Target distance at probe launc		Target distance at probe launch:						
-	Distance between probes: <2 i		Distance between probes:						
	Probes removed by (name): So		Probes removed by (name):						
	Device downloaded by: Ofc. J.		Device downloaded by:						
_	38. Check and list any add	litional TASER® device	s, cartridges or details in the incide	nt description section.					
F	39. Offense/Incident Report an		st include:						
OR	All details of the arrest								
REPORT			d actions that justify the use of force.						
œ	Details outlining the respons	•							
	Detailed description of injury	•	<u> </u>						
			al treatment provided to the officer and/or s	ubject.					
	40. Notified Date: 01/07/2024		41. Time: 0058 hours						
	42. Did you respond to the sce	ene: No X Yes	(If "No", explain why)						
	43. Did you watch all relevant videos associated with the use of force? No Yes (If "No", explain why)								
۲	44. Did you meet with the Office	cer(s):	"No", explain why)						
INQUIRY									
N			violations or training issues associate	d with the incident?					
S	No Yes (If "Yes," li	st below)							
Ŋ.									
/ISOR									
	46. Were you able to locate an	v independent witnesses:	□ No ⊠ Yes (If "Yes," list below)						
SUPER	Name		Address	Phone Number					
Ø	Timothy James Dixon	W6609 Pine Hill Trail, Cas	scade, WI 53011	414-254-1493					
	Cat Alay Dadriay		3465	04/44/9094					
	Sgt. Alex Rodriguez 47. Preparing Supervisor / Print	ind Name	48. Preparing Supervisor / Signature / ID	01/11/2024 49. Date					
	repaining Supervisor / Film	ou Name	Typering capervisor / Orginature / ID	43. Date					
الن	50. Did the review of this incid	ent conclude that use	(2110) 200.	1/11/24					
AFF	of force was in complete out with Departmental								
INT. AFF.	policy? No Yes	52. Date							
=	1 131 miles and 100								

Case No: 24-0095

	Age	ncy N	y Name													24.000	105	
		I	Key W	est Police I	Depo	artmen	it			REPO	ORT					24-0000 Time Repo		
I	OR	[		FL0440	100											01/0 nown Secur	7/2024	00:46 Sun
N C	Loc	ation o	of Incide		100			Gang	Relat Prer	nise Tyne			Beat/0	iP	_	01/0	e 7/2024	00:46 Sun
I D	Doo			UVAL ST, K	ey W	est FL	33040	1 -	10	Hotel/mo		2.	B2, GF		At Four	nd 01/0	7/2024	00:46 Sun
E N	#1		ne Incid					(Com)	Weapon /	Tools Oth	ier							Activity N
T		AGI	-	ggravated					Entry Exit Secur				urity					
D	#2	Cri	ne Incid					(Com)	Weapon /	Tools								Activity
A T	π∠	Crii  VAC		Mischief / Va	ında	lism			Entry			Exit			Sec	urity		
Α	11.2	-	ne Incid	lent				(Com)	Weapon /	/ Tools								Activity
	#3			v Conduct					Entry		-	Exit			Sec	urity		
_	_	DC.	4						1									
МО																		
	# of		ms <i>3</i>			IVIDU						arent Mir		_		Domest		
v	V			siness Name (L Y, JANE DE			ldle)			Victim of Crime #		ООВ 1/1962	Race		ationshi Offende		t Status	Military Branch/Status
I										1	Age	61	W	F 1S.	E	Non-R		
C T		me Ad		IRD TRL , B	eltor	TX 7	6513-				Emai	1						ie Phone 512-826-9000
I M				Address	CITOT	, 121 /	0212						Busir	ess Pho	one			ile Phone
	VY	D	Make	Model		St	ula C	olor	Tij	c/Lis			VIN					
				ctim (Denote V	2, V3)	WI =	= Witness	IO = Invo	olved Other	RP = I Injury		ng Person	(if othe	r than v	rictim)			
O T H E	Type: BUSINESS  Code Name (Last, First, Middle)									Victim of	Г		Race S		ationshi		t Status	
	V2 ORCHID KEY INN									Crime #	// Age	100		To 1R	Offende	er N	/1	Branch/Status
R	Home Address										Emai			III	.0		Hom	e Phone
S				ST KEY WE Address	EST,	FL 330	040						Busin	ess Pho	one			105-296-9915 ile Phone
I N																	100	
V	_	127		FY/PUBLIC/S		E				Injury Victim of		OOB	Race	ev Rel	ationshi	p Residen	t Statu	s Military
O L	Cod V3	`   c/	OCIET		')					Crime #		//	Race		Offende	r		Branch/Status
V		me Ad	ldress		_					3,4	Age Emai			-		$N_{c}$		ie Phone
E D													To 1					
	Em	ploye	Name/	Address									Busii	ess Pho	one		Mob	ile Phone
	1 =	None	2 = B	Surned 3 = Co	unter	feit / For	ged 4 = D vered for Other	amaged /	Vandalized	5 = Reco	vered	6 = Seize	ed 7=	Stolen	8 = Ur	nknown		
ĺ	VI #	Code	Status Frm/To	Value	OJ	QTY	0104 101 041		y Description	nn.			Mak	e/Mode	1		Seri	al Number
		27	EVID	\$0.00	00	1	AXON BWC 4		y Description	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			Ividik	o, i rio de	4		5011	ar rvanioei
		27	EVID	\$0.00		1	AXON FLEET											
P R	_	27 27	EVID EVID	\$0.00		1	AXON PHOT		S 4305							_		
O P		26	#	\$550.00		1	LG TELEVISI											
Е																		
R T																		
Y																		
	Off	icer/II	)#	HESSE, JOS	CHI	A 2	(305)											
		est ID#		(0)	311U.	л ( <sup>2</sup>	1303)		- 10-1			Supervis	or R	ODRI	GUE7	, ALEXA	NDEF	(3465)
Status	Con	nplain	ant Sign				Case S	tatus By Arrest		01/05	7/2024	Case Dis				,		Page 1
							Ciearea	Dy Arrest		01/07	/2024	1					1	1 450 1

# **Incident Report Additional Offense List**

Key West Police Department

OCA: 24-000095

Offense List (Continued)

Page 2

Counter	Offense Description	Fel/Misd	Statute	Completed/Attempted
# 4	RESIST ARREST / ESCAPE		XOM	Com

OCA: 24-000095

## Additional Name List

	Name Code/#		Name (Last, First, Middle)	Victim of Crime #	DOB	Age	Race	Sex
1)	WI	1	MCNERNEY, JASON MICHAEL		01/03/1977	47	W	M
	Addres		9433 ALBANO TRL , INVER GROVE HEIGHTS, MN 55077-		н:651-27	0-593	34	
	En	npl/Addr			B:			
				M	obile #:			
2)	ΙΟ	1	DIXON, TIMOTHY JAMES		10/06/1961	62	W	M
		Address	W6609 PINE HILL TRL , CASCADE, WI 53011-		H:414-25	4-149	3	
	Empl/Addr				B:			
				Me	obile #:			

# **INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT**

Key West Police Department

Case # 24-000095

Status	L=	Lost	S = Stolen R = Re	covered D = Dan	naged Z = Seized B = Burned	C = Counterfeit / F	orged F = Found					
	UCR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type		Up to 3 types of activity					
D												
R U												
G S												
	Aggigt	ing Off	3000		A							
		ing Off DRIG		MAYORGA LO	OPEZ. J. (3722). UA. C. (4)	264). YOUNG	J. (4219), ROMAN, L. (4355)					
			, (,		, (),, (	,	(1217), 1101221, 21 (1000)					
	Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:											
NΑ	RRAT	ΓΙVΕ										

R	EPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE	OCA
Key West Police Department		24-000095
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
LINDSEY, JANE DEMETRA	BATTERY AGGRAVATED	Sun 01/07/2024 00:46

## -- Jon Steven Lindsey Arrest Narrative:

On Sunday, January 7, 2024 at approximately 0052 hours I, Ofc. J. Hesse, responded to 1004 Duval St for the report of a verbal argument at the Orchid Key Inn. As Ofc. Lopez and Ofc. Young arrived at the location; dispatch advised the 911 call had turned to an open line with sounds of a struggle in the background. I arrived moments later and began searching the property for the room the call was coming from with other officers.

A short time later, a male and female subject appeared around room 118, with the female appearing to be very emotional and angry. The two were separated and it was learned the female subject, later identified as Jane Lindsey, was involved in a physical altercation with her husband in room 119. It was later learned the male subject I had observed, later identified as Jason McNerney, was a witness from room 118.

As Ofc. Roman spoke with Jane, I immediately noted her to have injuries to her person that she reported her husband, Jon Lindsey, had caused. As I proceeded towards room 119, I observed Ofc. Lopez and Ofc. Young contacting a male subject in a blue shirt at room 119 who was found to be Jon Lindsey.

I then began hearing Ofcs Young and Lopez yelling at Jon and became involved in a physical struggle. I ran the short distance to their location and activated my Taser device as the physical altercation with officers spilled out of the room into the shared outside walkway. I observed Ofc. Lopez and Ofc Young each trying to control one of Jon's arms while loudly ordering him to stop resisting.

I displayed my TASER device to Jon and ordered him to put his hands behind his back or he would be Tased. He responded to the lawful order by stating "fucking Tase me!" and "I don't give a fuck!" As Ofcs Young and Lopez attempted to change positions and take control of Jon to detain him, he began stating "I'm stopped" while continuing to hold onto a railing and moving his body to prevent being placed into custody. Jon then began to turn his body to bring his back to the railing while impeding both Ofc Lopez and Ofc Young's ability to move out of the way.

At that time, I applied a drive-stun with my TASER device to his right lower abdomen which caused no change in behavior except Jon turned around with his chest towards the railing. Jon was continually ordered to stop resisting and to get on the ground to which he verbally and physically refused. Ofc. Lopez and Ofc. Young continued to try and overcome the resistance placed against them by Jon but were unable to.

It was noted that Jon was approximately eight to ten inches taller than both officers with a significant advantage in weight. Jon's verbal responses were found to be extremely aggressive and erratic and exhibited rigid muscle tone with clenched fists during the encounter. I additionally noted the strong odor of an alcoholic beverage on his breath. At that time, I believed if Jon was not quickly placed into custody, he posed a real and active threat to myself, Ofc. Young, and Ofc. Lopez.

I provided Jon another warning if he did not immediately comply with officers' commands to get on the ground the Taser device was going to be implemented. Jon did not comply and continued to physically and actively resist being placed into custody. Due to the close proximity of officers to Jon's person, I discharged my TASER device to his upper left shoulder area and left glute area. The TASER deployment caused neuromuscular incapacitation and Jon fell forward into the railing, then to his left onto the ground from his guarded, standing position.

Jon's arms were immediately controlled, and handcuffs were applied by Ofc Young, which were later checked for proper fit and double locked. Due to the fall, it was immediately noted that Jon struck his head on the tile floor and

REPO	DRTING OFFICER NARRATIVE	OCA
Key West Police Department		24-000095
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
LINDSEY, JANE DEMETRA	BATTERY AGGRAVATED	Sun 01/07/2024 00:46

was bleeding from his face. I immediately requested rescue to the scene via dispatch. I additionally requested a supervisor to the scene due to the use of force.

Jon was quickly assisted into a seated position with a towel held to his face to control the bleeding which was held until rescue arrived. While awaiting the arrival of rescue and Sgt. A. Rodriguez, I noted the room the two shared was in complete disarray, and the television hung on the wall was broken with a concave imprint, about the size of a human head. Sgt. Rodriguez and rescue arrived a short time later.

As rescue was treating Jon and preparing for transport, I spoke with Jason McNerney about his involvement. McNerney told me that he began hearing arguing coming from room 119 at around 0020 hours. I was told the arguing was increasing in intensity to the point where McNerney heard several large banging sounds against the adjoining wall, preceded and followed by a female screaming.

McNerney told me he clearly heard a male yelling at a female but could not make out the content of the yelling. McNerney told me he was alarmed by the activity occurring in the adjoining room, to the point he was going to call 911. I asked McNerney why he did not call 911 and he stated the last time he looked out the window to see if anyone was outside, he saw officers at the location. McNerney told me during the conversation that he believed, due to the extreme nature of the physical altercation he heard, the arrival of officers prevented the female (Jane) from being killed.

I later spoke with Ofc. Lopez regarding Janes account of the incident and was told Jane reported being struck multiple times by Jon while in the room. She additionally reported being strangled by Jon to the point where she was unable to breathe, causing visible marking to her neck. She also stated at one point, she was so violently shoved into the wall by Jon that her head struck the hanging television causing the screen to shatter. See Ofc. Lopez's supplemental report for greater details.

After viewing the damage to the television, I noted the item to be hung at such a height that a head hitting the screen would pose significant risk to a person's neck from the edge of the frame. Due to my training and experience as a paramedic, I know the cervical spine (specifically C3, C4, and C5) to be an extremely dangerous area to experience direct blunt force trauma. Due to the sensitive nature of the upper spinal cord and into the brainstem, force being applied in a violent enough fashion to the neck and occipital region of the head to shatter a television screen was a significant blow.

It was also noted the television was plugged into the wall and on at the time of contact, which I believed held a significant risk of electrocution if a person's flesh were to complete the electrical circuit through the shattered screen. Jane refused multiple attempts to be evaluated by medical staff to determine any non-visible injuries. See Ofc. Lopez's supplemental report for greater details regarding the event from Jane's perspective.

I later discussed the destroyed television with management at the Orchid Key Inn who requested to pursue criminal charges against Jon for the damage, and estimated the replacement value to be \$550.

Prior to transport, the Taser probes were removed from Jon's skin and all were found to be intact once removed. The areas were photographed, and the images later uploaded to evidence.com. Jon was transported to LKMC via ambulance with Ofc. Young accompanying paramedics. Jon was treated in the emergency room for a laceration to his left brow with five stiches. He was then secured into my patrol vehicle and transported to the MCSO jail.

# Key West Police Department Victim LINDSEY, JANE DEMETRA REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE 24-000095 Date / Time Reported Sun 01/07/2024 00:46

Jane Lindsey was provided with a victims rights brochure which contained the case number and contact information.

During the event, I believed Jon to have committed the following crimes:

Aggravated battery by utilizing the TV as a weapon capable of causing significant injury or death.

DV strangulation by applying force to the throat of another to the point of prohibiting the ability to breathe.

Resisting arrest without violence by willfully behaving in a fashion that would prevent him from being placed into custody.

Disorderly conduct by willfully behaving in a fashion that caused public alarm and a fear for safety of uninvolved persons on a licensed establishment.

Criminal mischief by willfully causing damage to the property of another.

# **Incident Report Suspect List**

Key West Police Department

OCA: 24-000095

1	Name (Last, First, Middle)  LINDSEY, JON STEVEN  Business Address							Also Known As				Home Address 4819 RIVER PLACE BLVD AUSTIN, TX 78730 512-413-7424			
İ	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	Hair	Eye	Skin		Driver's l	License / State		
	01/31/1959	64	W	M	N	602	250	BRO	BLU	LGT	7	08259	9389 TX		
	Scars, Marks, Ta														
	Reported Susp	ect Deta	<i>til</i> St	spect Ag	ge	R	ace S	ex Eth	Heigh	t		Weight		SSN	
	Weapon, Type	Featur	e	Make		М	odel		Colo	)r	Cal	- 1	Dir of Travel Mode of Travel		
	Veh Yr / Make / N	/lodel		Drs	Style	•	Со	lor	Lic Pla	te / State			VIN		
	Notes								P	hysical Cl	har				

# **Incident Report Related Property List**

Key West Police Department

OCA: 24-000095

Property Description				Make			Model			Caliber			
AXON BWC 4305													
Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Juriso	liction			
					\$0.00		1.000			Locally			
Status	Date	NIC#		State #			Local #		OAN				
Evidence	01/07/2	024											
Name (Last, First, Middle	e)				DOB		A	.ge	Race	Sex			
* No name *													
Notes													
Property Description				Make			Model			Caliber			
AXON FLEET VII	DEO 4305												
Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Juriso	liction			
					\$0.00	``	1.000	1		Locally			
Status	Date	NIC#		State #		1	Local #	-	OAN	Docum			
Evidence	01/07/2												
Name (Last, First, Middle				DOB		A	.ge	Race	Sex				
* No name *	,			" " "			-8-	11000					
* No name *  Notes													
Property Description	ADHC 4205			Make			Model			Caliber			
AXON PHOTOGR			Valvo	Make		Otto	Model	Ittoit	Lucios				
	APHS 4305 Serial No.		Value	Make	\$0.00	Qty		Unit	Juriso	liction			
AXON PHOTOGR	Serial No.	NIC #	Value	41	\$0.00		1.000						
AXON PHOTOGR		024 NIC #	Value	Make State #	\$0.00			1	Juriso OAN	liction			
Color Status	Serial No.   Date   01/07/2	- 1	Value	41	<b>\$0.00</b>		1.000 Local #			liction  Locally			
Color Status Evidence	Serial No.   Date   01/07/2	- 1	Value	41			1.000 Local #	1	OAN	liction			
Color Status Evidence Name (Last, First, Middle * No name *	Serial No.   Date   01/07/2	- 1	Value	41			1.000 Local #		OAN	liction  Locally			
Color  Status  Evidence  Name (Last, First, Middle	Serial No.   Date   01/07/2	- 1	Value	41			1.000 Local #		OAN	liction  Locally			
Color Status Evidence Name (Last, First, Middle * No name *	Serial No.   Date   01/07/2	- 1		41			1.000 Local #		OAN	liction  Locally			
Color  Status  Evidence  Name (Last, First, Middle * No name *  Notes	Serial No.   Date   01/07/2	- 1		State #			1.000 Local #		OAN	Locally  Sex			
AXON PHOTOGR Color  Status  Evidence  Name (Last, First, Middle * No name *  Notes  Property Description	Serial No.   Date   01/07/2	- 1		State #	DOB		1.000 Local #	.ge Unit	OAN	Sex Caliber			
AXON PHOTOGR Color  Status  Evidence  Name (Last, First, Middle * No name *  Notes  Property Description 911 RECORDING Color  Status	Serial No.  Date  01/07/2	NIC #		State #		Qty	1.000 Local #	.ge Unit	OAN	Sex Caliber			
AXON PHOTOGR Color  Status  Evidence  Name (Last, First, Middle * No name *  Notes  Property Description 911 RECORDING Color  Status  Evidence	Date	NIC #		State #	DOB \$0.00	Qty	1.000 Local #    Model     1.000	age Unit	OAN   Juriso	Sex  Caliber  Locally  Locally			
AXON PHOTOGR Color Status Evidence Name (Last, First, Middle * No name * Notes  Property Description 911 RECORDING Color Status	Date	NIC #		State #	DOB	Qty	1.000 Local #    Model     1.000	.ge Unit	OAN	Sex Caliber			

# **Incident Report Related Property List**

Key West Police Department

OCA: 24-000095

5	Property Description  LG TELEVISION				Make	Make					Caliber	
	Color	Serial N	lo.		Value			Qty		Unit	Juriso	liction
						\$5.	50.00		1.000			Locally
	Status		Date	NIC #		State #			Local #		OAN	
	Destroyed/damaged.	/vand	01/07/2024									
	Name (Last, First, Middle)	)					DOB		1	\ge	Race	Sex
	Orchid Key Inn,							//	′			

Notes

#### CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Printed: 01/12/2024 01:46

OCA: 24000095

#### THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: MAYORGA LOPEZ, JORGE

(3722)

Date / Time: 01/10/2024 19:18:56, Wednesday

Supervisor: RODRIGUEZ, ALEXANDER

(3465) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 01/11/2024 00:26:27, Thursday

Contact:

Reference: General Supplemental Report

On January 07, 2024, at approximately 0046 hours, Ofc. J. Young and I, Ofc. Lopez were dispatched to Orchid Key Inn located at 1004 Duval Street. Key West Communications received a 911 call, and a verbal argument was heard in the background. Key West Communications advised that a male and a female could be heard arguing in the background. The male was heard in the background saying, "I'm done I don't care anymore". Key West Communications advised the female was yelling for help during the open line.

Ofc. J. Young and I started canvassing the area and walking along the hallway in an attempt to locate the room where the incident was going on.

A male near the hallway saw us and he called us over.

As I was speaking with this male, he indicated that a woman needs help. This male stated he is currently staying in room 218 and the woman who needs helps is in the room next door to his. The male said, "Whatever the room this dude was in" as he was pointing towards an unknown male in the hallway. The unknown male that stepped outside from room 119 said, "Would you fucking stop". The male I was speaking with said that guy needs to leave, and that woman needs help as he was pointing towards her.

The male that came out of room 119 was wearing a Teal T-Shirt and white shorts. This male looked to his left side where I was standing and proceeded by walking back inside the room.

I ran towards the room in an attempt to make contact with the male and prevent the door from closing. As soon as I got to the front door, I placed my hand on the door to prevent the door from shutting. This male was standing next to the bed and lifting up a pillow from the bed. I immediately identified as an Officer and informed this male to walk outside the room for Officer Safety reasons. I proceeded by grabbing the male's left wrist and his response was "I'm not going anywhere". As I was pulling this male's left wrist, he pulled his left hand away from me. The male dropped his weight down as I was trying to get him away from the bed. I continued pulling the male's left wrist towards his back and proceeded by placing my right elbow area against his back to make him lean forward. The male proceeded by turning his body towards his left side as he was attempting to face me. (It should be noted that I instructed this male to walk outside the room 3 times as he was pulling his left hand away from me).

Ofc. J. Young came inside the room, and he immediately began assisting me by approaching the left side of the male's body. This male continued pulling his hands away from me and started tensing up his entire body. I placed my left leg in-between his legs to pushing him against the bed. As I was attempting to make his upper body lean forward, the male proceeded by dropping his weight down. After the male dropped his weight down, he slightly bended his knees, and proceeded to use his lower back to push me against the curtains, (This was captured with Ofc. J. Young's body worn

Inve	stios	tor	Sign:	ature:

### CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Printed: 01/12/2024 01:46

OCA: 24000095

#### THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: MAYORGA LOPEZ, JORGE (3722) Date / Time: 01/10/2024 19:18:56, Wednesday Supervisor: RODRIGUEZ, ALEXANDER (3465) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 01/11/2024 00:26:27, Thursday

Contact: Reference: General Supplemental Report

clients bought from a local store, and she felt nauseous. Jane stated Jon has never been extremely aggressive as he was tonight.

Jon did not have his identification on his person, and I later began looking for Jon's wallet inside the room. When I was getting close to a table near the bed, Jane's demeanor changed. Jane mentioned she felt uncomfortable with me close to this area. I noticed a white powdery substance laying down on a glass table. This white powdery substance was displayed in line form/amounts. With my training in drugs, narcotic Investigations, and experience, I recognized the substance as cocaine. I instructed Jane to sit on the bed and she continued displaying an antagonistic demeanor. I noticed there was a notepad on top of the white powdery substance. I used a field test kit to test the white powdery substance and it tested positive for cocaine. I collected the FTP cocaine and placed it in an evidence bag. I located Jon's wallet in the rear side of the drawer of this table where the cocaine was found. On top of this table, I located glasses and sunglasses cases that appeared to belong to Jon and Jane. It was unknown who the FTP cocaine belonged to.

I provided Jane with a Victim's Right Brochure with the case number. I used my Axon Capture App to photograph a damaged LG TV inside room 119. The screen of this TV was broken. I later uploaded the photographs to Evidence.com.

The final weight on the FTP cocaine was .1 grams. I placed the FTP cocaine into the Key West Evidence Division for destruction.

This incident was recorded with my body worn camera, 3772.

During this incident I sustained scrape marks on my knees and Sgt. A. Rodriguez photographed my injuries. I advised Sgt. A. Rodriguez that I had pain on my left thumb joint area. I later went to the Lower Keys Medical Center to have my left thumb joint evaluated. After getting an X-ray done on my thumb joint area, there was no indication of a broken/fractured bone. However, the Doctor informed me that I possibly pulled/stretched a ligament.

Investigator Signature:

Case Supplements [Edit] Page 3

### CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Printed: 01/12/2024 02:35

OCA: 24000095

#### THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: YOUNG, JAMES (4219) Date / Time: 01/10/2024 23:53:29, Wednesday

Supervisor: RODRIGUEZ, ALEXANDER (3465) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 01/12/2024 01:55:27, Friday

Contact: Reference: General Supplemental Report

On Sunday, 1/7/24, at approximately 0046 hours, I (Officer James Young) was dispatched to Orchid Key Inn (1004 Duval St) in reference to a verbal altercation. While enroute to Orchid Key Inn dispatched stated, it was turning in a physical altercation between a male and female.

Upon arrival, Officer Lopez and I walked the property to look and hear for a physical altercation on the property. On our first walk around, we didn't hear or see anything suspicious. Officer Hesse and Officer Roman arrived on scene as well.

A witness flagged us down and pointed to a female leaven a hotel room. Officer Hesse and Roman went towards the female. A male came out of the room and the witness pointed at the male. Officer Lopez and I went towards the male. The male went back into his hotel room. Officer Lopez went in after the male, I overheard the male yelling at Officer Lopez, I quickly made entry into the room. I grabbed the male left arm and took him outside the room. The male was tensing up and pulling away from us. The male was aggressive towards us. I kept a hold of his arm and made sure he wouldn't turn around to face us. Officer Hesse came over to help get control over the male to place him in handcuff for our safety. The male continues to resist and try to pull away from us. The male was holding onto the railing and wouldn't let go. Officer Hesse gave him a verbal command to let go of the railing. The male wouldn't comply to any commands and was tensing up towards us. Officer Hesse drive stunned the male and the male continued to be aggressive towards us. Officer Hesse warned the male he will be tased if he continues to resist us. The male wouldn't listen to, and Officer Hesse fired his TASER at the male in dart mode, with two probes contacting the rear of his left shoulder, and two more probes striking the male on his left hip/buttock area. Neuromuscular incapacitation was achieved, and the male fell to the ground.

The male fell over to the ground and hit his head. I handcuffed the male and placed him in the recovery position. The male had a laceration above his left eye. Officer Hesse advised he needed EMS enroute to our location for a head injury to the male. Officer Lopez got a rag for the male. I applied pressure on the male laceration with the rag until EMS showed up on scene. The male was still aggressive towards me and the EMS on scene. Officer Lopez and Officer Hesse went to speak with the victim. The male was placed on a stretcher and into the EMS vehicle.

The male was later identified as Jon Steven Lindsey from his Texas driver's license. I rode with EMS to the Lower Keys Medical center with Jon. Jon was transported to Lower Keys Medical Center without incident. I stayed with Jon in the hospital until he was medically cleared from the on-duty doctor. I and Officer Hesse placed Jon into Officer Hesse patrol vehicle for transport to Monroe County Detention Center.

My Axon was activated and uploaded to evidence.com.

Investigator Signature:		